KG-40AR QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS #123 THROUGH #128

Q123.  Please clarify the required number of KG-40AR Parallel units and KGX-40AR RCUs to be delivered to the customer for First Article Inspection and interoperability testing. The SOW seems to specify a quantity of 4 where the above referenced document specifies 6 units. 

A123.   Page 11, Section 3 of the SOW shall be changed to state the following:

During the Phase I R&D effort (as specificed in RFP Section B CLIN 0001, SLINS 0001AA and 0001AB) the Contractor shall provide six KG-40AR Parallel (including MT-4417/S Mount) First Article Test (FAT) and six KGX-40AR Remote Control FAT engineering model units to the Government for interoperability and compatibility acceptance testing in both laboratory and field-testing environments prior to commencing with full production.  

The Specification had conflicting First Article Test quantities.  To correct this (and to further clarify the answer to KG-40AR Q #114), Section 4.3 of the Specification has been changed to read as follows:
4.3.First article test.  Unless otherwise specified (see 6.2.1), 2 each Parallel KG-40AR systems (including MT-4417/S Mount) and 2 each KGX-40AR Remote Control Units shall be required for Contractor First Article Test. (Of the remaining 4 first article units, 2 are for Army testing and 2 are for NSA testing.)  First article inspection shall consist of all examination and testing necessary to determine compliance with the requirements of this specification. It is acceptable to split the first article tests between the two contractor test units provided that both test units are of identical configurations and all tests are conducted. First Article Test shall include the tests specified in TABLE VII:

Q124.  Section L-7, paragraph 1.1.2 Format and Organization, subparagraph (2) Organization, item (B), sentence 4 states "There are no sections in the Cost Volume".   This sentence conflicts with the requirements of Section L, subsection 1.1.5 Volume II: Cost Proposal, which states at the beginning of the subsection, "The Cost Proposal shall be organized by sections in the following manner:", and subsequently describes sections 1.0 to 6.0 of the Cost Proposal. Please clarify the organization requirements of the Cost Proposal Volume II. 

 

Also, in consideration of the above, [please answer] whether or not Volume II pagination should include section numbers.

A124.  Section L-7, paragraph 1.1.2, subparagraph (2)(B) is changed as follows:

(B) Pages shall be numbered consecutively within each Section, showing volume, section, and page.  As an example, page 19 of Section II of Volume I would be numbered I-II-19. Page 18 of Section V of Volume II would be numbered II-V-18.
The Cost Volume is renumbered as follows:

1.1.5 Volume II: Cost Proposal. The Cost Proposal shall be organized by sections in the following manner:


Section

Table of Contents


I.

Signed SF 33 Solicitation Set


II.

Cost and Pricing Data Requirements


III.

Cost Summaries


IV.

Copies of Subcontract Agreements or contracts


V.

Pricing Data


VI.

Corporate Cost Information

Q125.  We would like to hand deliver our bid for KG40A between 03 November & 06 November 03. I will fax a visit request to Visitor Control OTC, with all the relevant information for clearance. 

Proposals shall be submitted electronically in accordance with RFP Section L-5 Submissions of Electronic Proposals (SEPT 2003):
(a) Offerors shall submit their proposals electronically to SPAWAR under the instructions contained in this provision.  Offerors shall submit their signed proposals as either scanned (“TIFF”) or “PDF” documents.  Electronic copies shall be submitted via the SPAWAR E-Commerce Central  (SPAWAR E-CC).  Offerors submitting electronic proposals (e-Proposals) shall register in the SPAWAR E-CC and select their own password in order to submit a proposal.  Offerors are required to read the “Submitting a Proposal?” web page found in the SPAWAR E-CC.  For information about “e-Proposal” submission, please visit the SPAWAR E-CC.  The URL for the SPAWAR E-Commerce Central is https://e-commerce.spawar.navy.mil.

The following questions were submitted in reference to the previous KG-40A contract 

N00039-93-C-0075.  The contract has been made available for all prospective offerors on the e-commerce Business Page as an attachment under N00039-03-R-0028.

Q126.  Although the contract was executed in 1993, is it correct to state the actual delivery of items began in 1995? I understand this is a long term contract, was there any statement in the RFP or contract that indicated what "year dollars" were being used?

A126.  Section F of contract N00039-93-C-0075 shows the delivery schedule, indicating the delivery date for the items was expected to begin in 1995.  There are no records available for release that indicate when the “actual delivery” date was.  There is no statement in the contract indicating what “year dollars” were being used.  The RFP is not on file and cannot be released.

Q127.  Is there any part of the RFP available to the competing contractors?

A127.  The RFP to N00039-93-C-0075 is no longer available.

Q128.  In section B, Group I Option Items, can you provide any descriptive information for these clins?

A128. The description of contract N00039-93-C-0075 Group I Option Items is in Section B on page 6 of the contract..  We have no further descriptions of those option items.  
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